Section 6153 of the Business and Professions Code is amended to read:

6153. (a) A person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation violating subdivision (a) of Section 6152 is punishable, upon a
first conviction, by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year or by a fine not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000), or by both that imprisonment and fine. Upon a second or subsequent conviction, a person, firm, partnership,
association, or corporation is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by imprisonment pursuant
to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for two, three, or four years, or by a fine not exceeding fifteen thousand
dollars ($15,000), or by both that imprisonment and fine.

(b)  A person employed either as an officer, director, trustee, clerk, servant or agent of this state or of any county or other
municipal corporation or subdivision thereof, who is found guilty of violating any of the provisions of this article, shall forfeit the

[...]

If a complainant files five or more unfounded complaints within seven years, the complainant shall be considered a
vexatious litigant for purposes of this section. The State Bar shall require any person deemed a vexatious litigant to post security
in the minimum amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) prior to considering any complaint filed by that person and shall
refrain from taking any action until the security is posted. In any civil action arising from this section brought by a person deemed
a vexatious litigant, the defendant may advise the court and trier of fact that the plaintiff is deemed to be a vexatious litigant under